Bloomfield — Eastern Greene County Public Library
125 South Franklin Street
Bloomfield, IN 47424

Phone 812-384-4125 - Fax 812-384-0820
www.bloomfield.lib.in.us

Eastern Branch
11453 E. State Road 54
812-825-2677

We're more than just books!

Meeting Agenda

Board of Trustees — Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library

Wednesday, January 12, 2022

1.
2.

Approval of Claims & Payroll

Approval of Minutes

ORIGINAL

Presentation & Approval of Treasurer’s Report

Review and verification of completed year-end appropriation changes for 2021 as was
preliminarily approved at the December 2021 Board meeting.

Review of the Internal Controls document presented at the December 2021 Board meeting and
approval by the Board.

Personnel Report

Librarian’s Report:

Update on Roof:
o Theinitial insurance payment of $12,482.13 was deposited during December with the funds

encumbered for 2022 for payment when repairs are completed.

o Asecond disbursement from the insurance company was received dated 12/23/2001 for

O

$7,773.02, but after consulting with our insurance representative Mark Babbs, he advised us to
hold the check ensuring the option of asking for a different amount if the costs are more than
what they sent. Mr. Babbs indicated they are good to work with, but that was a better was as
by cashing the check yet we are not committing to the amount received.

We need to obtain a contractor that can handle a commercial roof such as the library with past
work of a similar nature. After asking several for estimates and their experience we obtaining
three estimates, who of which were close/comparable to the insurance company estimate. The
third wanted to perform a complete roof redo with metal without shingles, but does do
commercial buildings. The two remaining estimates are from:

"  Five Star Commercial Roofing, New Palestine, IN (locally) and is nationally
recognized company. Their bid was $35,320 and was approved by our insurance
company.

= Equity Builders of Bloomington, IN submitted a quote of $29,596.

My recommendation is that we consider Equity Builders over Five Star as:
o Five Star does NOT provide clearing of materials or dumpsters, which we would need to
supply at an additional cost.

* Equity Builders will take care of removal of materials and provide dumpsters.






= Equity Builders has done commercial replacement/repair on buildings like our
such as the Mathis Museum, work at Indiana University, and have good
recommendations.
" Qur out of pocket cost will be less with Equity Builders.
o Both Five Star and Equity Builders have stated costs could rise depending on materials and if
more work is determined necessary.
o A copy of the insurance company letter detailing the replacement cost agreement is included in
the packet materials.
o | will research other companies if the Board recommends doing so.
e Annex Lease Contracts
o Obtain lease contracts next month with no increase being recommended for 2022
o Currently 3% of the Annex involves leases for profit. If we add an additional occupant in
the available office it, would increase leases for profit to 5%.
= | have not discussed this Dawn Abrams, Assessor, but will when | am able.
e Updated Contract for Michele Rogers
o Contract is being updated to reflect cleaning for all three buildings
* Bloomfield — Main Branch and Eastern - $1825.00 month
= Annex - $125.00 month
e E-Rate —Internet Vendors
o Currently ENA @ Main Branch with 100Mb — Monthly $1,675.00
E-Rate @ 70% reduces to $502.50
o Comcast @ Eastern Branch 75x15Mb — Monthly $139.64
E-Rate @ 70% reduces to $41.89
o Obtained bids from four vendors: AT&T (Main Branch), Comcast (Both), ENA (Both), and
Smithville (Eastern Only) with all being RFP compliant and matching what we requested
= Rates were provided for different speeds to choose from (shown below without
the E-Rate discount, which is 70%, on a monthly basis).
® | recommend increasing the speed at the Main Branch from 100 to 200 or 300, as
with the new cabling we will be able to handle it, and at Eastern from 75 to 100.
= ATT does have a low cost, but their reputation for customer service is lacking.
Comcast can be spotty when problems arise with no extra protection offered.
* ENA, whom we have now, work well with us and will add an improved firewall for
$100/month, which with the expanded service, | believe is needed.

Main Branch
ATT 36-month contract 200 $854.00 300 $999.80
Comcast 36-month contract 200 $1,050.00 300 $1,020.00
ENA 36-month contract 200 $1,275.00 300 $1,400.00
Comcast 60-month contract 200 $946.00 300 $1,080.00
ENA 60-month contract 200 $1,025.00 300 $1,150.00

Eastern Branch

Price wise, continuing with Comcast is significantly less due to not needing to add
fiber optic lines to the Branch. We will be paying $198.40/month with the upgrade
to 100x 15Mb, making it much better for the cost. Contracts are available for 12,
24, or 36-month periods.






I recommend a 24-month contact considering that Smithville might extend Fiber
to the Branch by that time.

Out of pocket cost will be $59.50/month.

Overall, | propose we continue with ENA at Main Branch with a speed of 300. If
we do not use that much, they will give us a discaunt for 60-months. Bottom line,
it would be $1,150.00 full price plus the $100 additional for the firewall add on
with an ultimate E-Rate cost of $435.00. Together, we would be saving $49.85
month.

e Homebound Delivery

o | recommend that we consider resuming Homebound Delivery in the Bloomfield area with
consideration to expand into smaller communities such as Scotland, Solsberry, and
Owensburg at some point in the future.

o Ihave an individual in mind to lead this effort and we will pay mileage for deliveries, but |
believe our citizens age 65 and over is growing as we need to consider how we can best
serve them.

o We can ask local churches, the VFW, and the American Legion to help get the word out
about this new service.

o Ourinsurance policy will afford protection for this expanded service.

o |seek Board approval to approach the individual | am considering as to whether or not they
would be interested.

e Ongoing Electrical, Plumbing, Heating Cooling Maintenance/Repairs —

o Graves has advised us that they will no longer be providing service. They are existing this
part of their business.

o Lonnie has contacted Kevin Byers who has indicated he will provide any necessary service
ongoing. He bhelieves he will be able to meet our needs.

o Kevin had planned to stop by this past week and do a walk through with, but he is currently
ill and will plan to do this as soon as he recovers.

Public Comment

Adjournment

Next Board Meeting, February 9, 2022, 5:00 PM, Library Annex






|Continental Western Group®

| a Berkley Company

December 9, 2021

REPLACEMENT COST CLAIM AGREEMENT

Bloomfield Eastern Greene county Public Library
125 S Franklin St
Bloomfield, IN 47424

Claim No.: 40 PC 186051
Date of Loss: 6/18/21
Location: 125 S Franklin St

You are afforded Replacement Cost Coverage with your policy. Your policy permits you to settle claims
for loss on either an actual cash value or replacement cost basis. You are being paid on an actual cash
value basis at this time. You may still make a claim under the Replacement Cost Coverage for the
building provided you notify us of your intent to do so within 180 days after the loss or damage.

We will not pay on a replacement cost basis until the lost or damaged property is actually repaired or
replaced; and unless the repairs or replacement are made as soon as reasonably possible after the loss
or damage. We will not pay more for loss or damage on a replacement cost basis than the least of:

1. The limit of insurance applicable to the lost or damaged property.

2. The cost to replace the lost or damaged property with other property:

a. of comparable materials and quality; and

b. used for the same purpose; or

3. The amount actually spent that is necessary to repair or replace the lost or damaged property.

Any amount claimed over “The full cost of repair of replacement” as outlined in line 1. below must be
agreed to with the adjuster prior to starting repair or replacement.

Your Claim:

1. The full cost of repair or replacement is: $25,527.14

2. Less the amount of depreciation applicable to this claim: $10,545.01
3. The actual cash value (ACV) is: $14,982.13

4. Less the deductible applicable to this claim: $2,500

5. Amount paid this date: $12,482.13

6. Amount of recoverable depreciation: $10,545.01

Claim for supplemental payment should include invoices, repair bills, or other documents supporting the
repair or replacement. The documentation for the supplemental payment requests may be submitted to

your agent or directly to this company. This form is a partial summary of the language in your policy for

replacement cost. For more detailed information and conditions regarding this additional coverage, you

should refer to that section of your policy.

Jamie Brown

Property Claims Representative
Continental Western Group on behalf of
Acadia Insurance Company

(A W.R. Berkley Company)

Continental Western Group® | P.O. Box 1594 Des Moines, IA 50306-1594
Acadia Insurance Company « Continental Western Insurance Gompany « Firemen's Insurance Company of
Washington, D.C.
Tri-State Insurance Company of Minnesota « Union Insurance Company



|Continental Western Group®

| a Berkley Company

Email: cwgclaims@cwgins.com

Continental Western Group® | P.O. Box 1594 Des Moines, IA 50306-1594
Acadia Insurance Company » Continental Western Insurance Company + Firemen's Insurance Company of
Washington, D.C.
Tri-State Insurance Company of Minnesota « Union Insurance Company
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We’re more than just books!

Treasurers Report for December 2021

Wednesday, December 8, 2021

PAYROLL: Net Pay of $15470.00 (December 1) & $14,275.72 (December 30).
CLAIMS: Claims #686-687, 691-738, & 740-750, totaling $87,946.67 in December, 2021.
BUDGET STATUS:

Through 12 months of the year, we strive to be at or under 100.00% in each of the four budget
categories as well as overall. We are under 100.00% in each of the four budget categories and overall.
See the appropriation report through December 31, 2021 for the full numbers.

2021/Current Year through December 31, 2021

Personnel/Personal Services 94.90 % spent
Supplies 62.60 % spent
Other Services 76.20 % spent
Capital Outlays 80.80 % spent
OVERALL 86.90 % spent

2020/Prior Year Comparison through November 30, 2020

Personnel/Personal Services 86.90 % spent
Supplies 45.70 % spent
Other Services 79.80 % spent
Capital Outlays 54.20 % spent
OVERALL 79.70 % spent
Updates:

Completed 2021 Year-End Appropriation Adjustments as presented in December 2021 Board Meeting
with Board’s approval at that meeting. The final adjustments totaled $26,875.00 and were completed on
December 29, 2021 as outlined in the 2021 Year End — Appropriations Adjustment document.

Completed an Inter-Fund Transfer on December 29, 2021, of $17,500.00, from Operating to Rainy Day as
approved in December 2021 Board Meeting.

Payroll was successfully generated on December 27, 2021, for a December 30, 2021pay date moving the
pay date to the last day of the month unless it falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or Holiday.






2021 Year End - Appropriation Adjustments

| 12292021 | 100 [OPERATING [ 1.112 [Selary of brarian | ($15500.00) [Boxd Approved Changs
[ 722327 [ 100 [OPERATING | 1113 [Saryof LbrapA | $1550000 [5oad ApprovedChange
[72252T [ 100 [OPERATING | 1112 [Saleryof Lbraien | (84500.00) [§oad ApprovedChangs
| 12282021 | 100 lIUF‘_EPATINEW | 1111 [Salary of Librarian l $4.500.00 IBDadﬁ.ﬁprovedChangé
| 12252w1 | 100 [OPERATING |~ 1.23 [PERFEmployer C | ($2,000.00) [Bomd Approved Changs
[ 12292021 [ 100 [OPERATING | 1241 [Employes Group] | $2000.00" [BoadApproved Change
[ 1225201 [ 100 [OPERATING [ 352 [Electic [ $475.00) [Boad Approved Changs
| 1229201 [ 100 |OPERATING | 321 | Telephone l $475.00 |Boad Approved Change
[ 122327 [ 100 [OPERATING | 352 JElectic [ (100.00) [BoadAppiovedChange
l 1229201 | 100 |OPERATING | 3251 |Freight and Expres] $100.00 (Boad Approved Change
[ 122527 [~ 100 [OPERATING | 431 [improvements -0V | (825000) [Eowd Approved Changs
| 12292021 | 100 [OPERATING | 453 [Books-Chidien ||  $290.00 [BoadApproved Changs
| 12232021 [ 00 [SPERATING | 431 [mprovements -0t | (§700.00) [B omdApproved Changs
| 1229287 [~ 100 [OPERATING | 473 [Nonprmt-Audibo | $70000 [Eond Apoved Changs
| 12232021 [ 100 |OPERATING | 431 |Improvements - Ot l ($150.00) (B oad Approved Change
[ 1223281 [~ 100 [OPEFATING | 48 |Evergieen Callect [ $15000 [BoxdApprovedChangs
[ 722921 [ 100 [OPERATING | 323 [Traveling Expense [ ($10000) [Boad Approved Changs
| 12292021 100 OPERATING [ 3257 [FreightandExpies | $100.00 [Boad Approved Changs
[ 122921 [ 100 [OPERATING | 352 [Electio | (61.50000) [BoadApprovedChange
| 1228207 [ 700 [OPERATING | 326 [intemetVendor | $1.50000  [BoadApproved Change
l 1223201 | 100 JOPERATING | 361 |Building Repair l ($1.600.00) |Board Approved Change
] 12292021 | 100 JOPERATING | 3863 Janitarial Servics l $1.600.00 |BoadApproved Change
Total Net Appropriation Adjustments $26,875.00







Voucher List

Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library

Report Date: From 12/1/12021 To 12/31/2021

Warrant Claim
Number — Number Name of Claimant Date  Explanation Total

0 686 PERF 12/1/2021 PERF Deposit $1,340.73

0 687 PAYROLL 12/1/2021 PAYROLL $19,952.53
2795 691 FINDAWAY WORLD 12/1/2021 $68.96
2796 692 MICHELE ROGERS 12/1/2021 November Janitorial Service - $1750.00 & 5-weeks @ $1,875.00

$25 WK for Annex

0 693 UNITED HEALTHCARE 12/1/2021 $2,975.59
2797 694 GADELLNET CONSULTING SE 12/2/2021 $75.00
2798 695 BAKER & TAYLOR 12/2/2021 $239.61
2799 696 DUKE ENERGY 12/2/2021 125 S FRANKLIN ST $1,415.47
2800 697 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 12/6/2021 $957.35
2801 698 FINDAWAY WORLD 12/6/2021 $296.20
2802 699 MIDWEST NATURAL GAS COR 12/6/2021 125 S FRANKLIN ST $441.76
2803 700 BACKGROUND BUREAU, INC  12/6/2021 LORI MURPHY - BACKGROUND CHECK $8.00
2804 701 BAKER & TAYLOR 12/6/2021 $268.54
2805 702 SCHOLASTIC INC. EDUCATIO 12/8/2021 $130.20
2806 703 HASEMAN PEST CONTROL OF 12/8/2021 125 S FRANKLIN ST $100.00

0 704 COMCAST 121812021 $139.64
2807 705 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVI 12/8/2021 $51.69
2809 706 RICOH USA, INC (CHICAGO)  12/9/2021 $141.21
2810 707 CENTURYLINK 12/9/2021 $5.31
2811 708 SAMS CLUB/SYNCHRONY BA  12/9/2021 $141.86
2812 709 BLOOMFIELD SUPPLY & HAR  12/9/2021 Statement $25.22
2813 710 BEDFORD OFFICE SUPPLY 12/9/2021 $84.00
2814 711 ubwi 12/14/2021 $334.00
2815 712 LOK GENERAL STORE, LLC  12/14/2021 $337.29

0 713 DELTA DENTAL 12/13/2021 $83.61
2816 714 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 12/14/2021 $89.28
2817 715 EASTERN HEIGHTS UTILITIES 12/14/2021 125 S FRANKLIN ST $83.69
2818 716 AT&T 12/14/2021 $156.40
2819 717 CENGAGE LEARNING 12/14/2021 $108.47
2820 718 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 12/14/2021 $738.07
2821 719 ENA Services LLC 12/14/2021 $503.00
2822 720 KAPCO 12/14/2021 $145.80
2823 721 SCHOLASTIC INC. EDUCATIO 12/15/2021 $18.25
2824 722 BAKER & TAYLOR 12/16/2021 $199.21
2825 - 723 SMITHVILLE 12/21/2021 $37.88
2826 724 B & C DISPOSAL SERVICES  12/21/2021 $38.00
2827 725 CARD SERVICE CENTER 12/21/2021 $613.00
2828 726 AMATEUR SPORTS PROMOTI 12/21/2021 2022 EASTERN GREENE HIGH SCHOOL SPRING $100.00

SPORTS CALENDAR

2829 727 BAKER & TAYLOR 1212172021 $36.45
2830 728 GENERAL BUSINESS SYSTEM12/23/2021 $205.00
2831 729 EASTERN HEIGHTS UTILITIES 12/23/2021 125 E STATE ROAD 54 $19.02
2832 730 FINDAWAY WORLD 12/23/2021 $292.45
2833 731 BAKER & TAYLOR 12/27/2021 $61.53
2834 732 SEWAGE DISPOSAL WORKS 12/27/2021 125 S FRANKLIN ST $148.00
2835 733 RICOH USA, INC (ATLANTA) 12/27/2021 $115.31
2836 734 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINA 12/27/2021 $124.05

0 735 PERF 12/30/2021 PERF Deposit $1,308.24

Printed on  Thursday, January 6, 2022 Page 1 of 2

Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.






Warrant Claim

Number — Number Name of Claimant Date  Explanation Total
2838 736 WALMART - CAPITAL ONE 12/27/2021 $90.92
0 737 PAYROLL 12/30/2021 PAYROLL $18,477.57
0 738 INDIANA DEPT OF REVENUE  12/1/2021 State and County Tax Deposit $1,075.47
0 740 INDIANA DEPT OF REVENUE 12/30/2021 State and County Tax Deposit $997.99
0 741 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVIC 12/30/2021 Federal Tax Deposit $8,146.67
2839 742 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 12/28/2021 $63.33
2840 743 BAKER & TAYLOR 12/28/2021 $28.59
2841 744 CENGAGE LEARNING 12/28/2021 $18.50
0 745 Bloomfield Eastern Greene Co. 12/29/2021 Transfering money from Operating to Rainy Day $17,500.00
0 746 UNITED HEALTHCARE 12/29/2021 $2,358.16
2842 747 KEVIN BYERS QUALITY HEATI12/29/2021 $642.60
2843 748 BEDFORD OFFICE SUPPLY  12/29/2021 $42.00
2844 749 MICHELE ROGERS 12/29/2021 December Janitorial Service - $1,750.00 & 5-weeks @ $1,875.00
$25.00 Week for Annex
0 750 Bloomfield Eastern Greene Co. 12/29/2021 Correcting Voucher to bring clearning accounts to $0. $0.00

Refer to Voucher 590 for movement from gift fund

Total Amount of Claims $87,946.67

I hereby certify that each of the above listed vouchers and the invoices, or bills attac thereto, are true and correct and I have audited

same in accordance with IC 5-11-10-1.6.

Thursday, January 6, 2022

Vool i in
F\fsﬁnl Officer

ALLOWANCE OF VOUCHERS

(IC 5-11-10-2 permits the governing body to sign the Accounts Payable Voucher Register in lieu of signing each claim the governing body
is allowing)

‘e have examined the vouchers listed on the forgoing accounts payable voucher register, consisting of 2| pages, and except

for vouchers not allowed as shown on the Register such vouchers are allowed in the total amount of | $87.,946_6U

Date this \& ¥Nay of :SFU\\»\ Qv ‘Ji\ 20 D,

) kﬂv&r{;

SIGNATURES OF GOVERNING BOARD
Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.

Printed on  Thursday, January 6, 2022 Page 2 of 2
Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.






Bloomficld — Eastern Greene County Public Library
125 South Franklin Street
Bloomfield, IN 47424
Phone 812-384-4125 - Fax 812-384-0820
www.bloomfield.lib.in.us

Eastern Branch
11453 E. State Road 54
812-825-2677

We’re more than just books!

Board of Trustees Meeting
Wednesday, December 8, 2021

The Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library Board of Trustees met Wednesday, December 8,
2021, at 5:00 PM in the Library Annex. Those present were Linda Maddox, Dwayne Hostetter, Roger
Axe, Luke Rudisell, Martha Marmouze, Charlene Kluemper and Candice Patterson. Karen Holz —
Director, and Lonnie Vandeventer — Treasurer/Bookkeeper were both present along with our newest
incoming board member Jessica Blazier. Armonda Riggs was also in attendance.

Roger Axe called the meeting to order at 5:00 PM.

Roger officially welcomed Charlene Kluemper to the Board as well as our newest incoming Board
member Jessica Blazier. Jessica will be filling the position being vacated by department Board member
Candice Patterson.

Roger opening the floor for any nominations for officers for 2022. Martha made a motion that officers
continue for 2022 as currently occupied. Linda seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously.

Approval of Claims and Payroll:

Roger asked for a motion regarding claims and payroll. Luke made a motion seconded by Martha to
approve claims and payroll. Motion carries.

Approval of Minutes:

Martha make a motion that the minutes be approved as submitted which was seconded by Candice.
Motion carries.

Approval of Treasurer’s Report and Personnel Report:

Lonnie provided an update via the Treasurer’s Report indicating we continue to track well as we
approach year-end. Candice made a motion that we accept the Treasurer’s Report as submitted which
was seconded by Dwayne. Motion carries.

Lonnie also submitted a request to modify the PTO policy detailing an update to the Personnel Manual.
All employees are expected to use PTO for any time off that is not Library approved. Library approved
instances of time-off include holidays, comp time or any instance of library closure as described
otherwise including an instance of closure due to an epidemic/pandemic or other heath emergency. If
PTO is not available, the time-off will be recorded as time-off without pay. All instances of time-off
without pay require approval of the Library Director. Employees are expected to manage their use of
PTO effectively to prevent instances of time-off without pay. If an employee incurs three or more
instances of time-off without pay within a 90-day period, the employee will be subject to disciplinary
action including possible termination of employment. Martha made a motion to approve the
recommended change in PTO policy which was seconded by Candice. Motion carries.






In addition, Lonnie provided an update on a change in the monthly pay date. Move of Payroll Check
issue date from the 1* day of the month following the payroll period (i.e. pay period 11/25 — 12/24 with
check previously being issued on 1/3/2022) to the last day of the month within the same month (check
being issued on 12/30/2021). An update to the Personnel Manual is necessary, as per the separate
document, detailing this change in policy. Board Approval was extended for this change at the last Board
meeting. | also verified with the State Board of Accounts their approval of our proposed change and with
our accounting software vendor, AVC, on how to implement the change. Luke made a motion to
approve the pay date change which was seconded by Linda. Motion carries.

Finally, Lonnie also provided Board members with a printed copy of the Internal Controls document.
After discussion, the Board agreed to table discussion and bring the document up for approval at the
next Board meeting in January.

Luke made a motion to approve the Personnel Report which was seconded by Charlene. Motion carries.

Approval of Librarian’s Report:

Karen presented her Librarian’s Report as detailed in the Meeting Agenda.

In addition, Karen reported that the Library won a book covering machine at the ILF meeting. Karen also
indicated we will look at doing a rate in increase in 2023 for Annex rentals.

Karen also reported that Hometown Christmas will be hosting seven vendors in the Annex. Check to see
if we need an attorney to review the release for participants.

Roger extended a thank you to Candice for her participation on the Board as this will be her final Board
meeting. All Board members expressed a thank you to Candice.

Roger asked if there were any other issues for discussion. No additional items were brought up and
there were no public comments.

Public Comment:

No updates.

Adjournment:

Roger asked for a motion to dismiss. Martha made a motion to dismiss at 5:58 PM which was seconded
by Luke. All in favor. Motion carries.

The next Board meeting will be on January 12, 2022, at 5:00 PM in the Library Annex.

M‘% %’fﬂdﬁ

[
Dwayne Ho(a!etter







Bloomfield — Eastern Greene County Public Library
125 South Franklin Street
Bloomfield, IN 47424
Phone 812-384-4125 - Fax 812-384-0820
www.bloomfield.lib.in.us

Eastern Branch
11453 E. Stale Road 54
812-825-2677

We’re more than just books!

Personnel Report

Wednesday, January 12, 2022

TO: Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Lonnie Vandeventer, Bookkeeper
RE: Personnel Report

Ending Employment:
No changes
Beginning Employment:

Chris Mattox (Lib. Asst.) — Date Hired: January 4, 2022
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Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library

Financial Report

Report Dates = 12/1/2021 to 12/31/2021
Start of  Disbursements Disbursements Receipts Receipts
Fund year this month YD this month Yrp Balance
I Teneral
100 OPERATING $180,803.84 $77,416.35 $498,763.67 $172,212.64 $571,664.53 $253,704.70
101 PETTY CASH $35.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.50
102 CASH CHANGE FUND $143.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143.50
110 INVESTMENTS $245,033.43 $0.00 $0.00 $7,085.28 $29,073.59 $274,107.02
Subtotal  $426,016.27 $77,416.35  $498,763.67  $179,297.92  $600,738.12  $527,990.72
2. Special Revenue
200 GIFT $20,918.54 $5,733.66 $9,739.26 $2,053.08 $10,277.64 $21,456.92
201 RAINY DAY $23,900.94 $0.00 $0.00 $17,500.00 $17,500.00 $41,400.94
203 LEVY EXCESS OPERATING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
226 HUNTER TRUST $45,017.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,017.84
227 FLATER $1,177.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,177.64
228 SIM SMITH $3,091.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,091.42
277 SMITHVILLE GRANT $37,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,500.00
278 STATE GRANTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
279 BROADBAND GRANT $1,477.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,218.88 $6,696.00
280 GREENE COUNTY $0.00 $0.00 $2,656.13 $0.00 $5,000.00 $2,343.87
FOUNDATION GRANT
Subtotal  $733,083.50 $5,733.66 $12,395.39 $19,553.08 $37,996.52  $158,684.63
4. Capital Projects
400 LIRF $342.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.65
Subtotal $342.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.65
L learing

800  PLAC $409.42 $0.00 $474.42 $0.00 $65.00 $0.00
801 EVERGREEN FINES & FEES $2,043.96 $0.00 $1,543.96 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
802 PAYROLL ($10,193.39) ($10,193.39) ($10,193.39) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
803 FEDERAL TAX $5,994.32 $8,261.07 $22,409.96 $2,266.75 $16,415.64 $0.00
804 FICA ($11.79) $2,370.90 $14,617.87 $2,382.69 $14,629.66 $0.00
805 MEDICARE ($2.76) $554.51 $3,418.82 $557.27 $3,421.58 $0.00
806 STATE TAX ($6.15) $1,397.96 $8,625.52 $1,404.11 $8,631.67 $0.00
807 COUNTY TAX ($3.33) $666.02 $4,105.63 $669.35 $4,108.96 $0.00
808 PERF ($337.84) $221.81 $3,626.25 $559.65 $3,964.09 $0.00
809 Insurance $11,015.43 $1,238.49 $15,806.91 $844.56 $4,791.48 $0.00
810 Other $272.89 $272.89 $272.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
811 SALES TAX $6.40 $6.40 $6.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
815 TRANSFERS $0.00 $0.00 $6,797.49 $0.00 $6,797.49 $0.00
Subtotal $9,187.16 $4,796.66 $71,512.73 $8,684.38 $62,825.57 $500.00
Grand Total $568,629.58 $87,946.67  $582,671.79  $207,536.38  $701,560.21 L$687.51 8.00

Total all banks = $687,518.00

Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.

Printed On Tuesday, January 11, 2022
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Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library

Financial Report

Report Dates = 1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021
Start of Disbursements Disbursements Receipts Receipts
Fund year this month YID this month YID Baliiiics
I meral
100  OPERATING $180,803.84  $498,763.67  $498,763.67  $571,664.53  $571,664.53  $253,704.70
101 PETTY CASH $35.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.50
102 CASH CHANGE FUND $143.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143.50
110 INVESTMENTS $245,033.43 $0.00 $0.00 $29,073.59 $29,073.59  $274,107.02
Subtotal  $426,016.27  $498,763.67  $498,763.67  $600,738.12  $600,738.12  $527,990.72
2. Special Revenue
200  GIFT $20,918.54 $9,739.26 $9,739.26 $10,277.64 $10,277.64 $21,456.92
201 RAINY DAY $23,900.94 $0.00 $0.00 $17,500.00 $17,500.00 $41,400.94
203  LEVY EXCESS OPERATING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
226 HUNTER TRUST $45,017.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,017.84
227  FLATER $1,177.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,177.64
228 SIMSMITH $3,091.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,001.42
277 SMITHVILLE GRANT $37,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,500.00
278  STATE GRANTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
279  BROADBAND GRANT $1,477.12 $0.00 $0.00 $5,218.88 $5,218.88 $6,696.00
280  GREENE COUNTY $0.00 $2,656.13 $2,656.13 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,343.87
FOUNDATION GRANT
Subtotal  $133,083.50 $12,395.39 $12,395.39 $37,996.52 $37,996.52  $158,684.63
4. Capital Projects
400  LIRF $342.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.65
Subtotal $342.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.65
Y earing
800  PLAC $409.42 $474.42 $474.42 $65.00 $65.00 $0.00
801  EVERGREEN FINES & FEES $2,043.96 $1,543.96 $1,543.96 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
802  PAYROLL ($10,193.39)  ($10,193.39)  ($10,193.39) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
803  FEDERAL TAX $5,994.32 $22,409.96 $22,409.96 $16,415.64 $16,415.64 $0.00
804  FICA ($11.79) $14,617.87 $14,617.87 $14,629.66 $14,629.66 $0.00
805  MEDICARE ($2.76) $3,418.82 $3,418.82 $3,421.58 $3,421.58 $0.00
806  STATE TAX ($6.15) $8,625.52 $8,625.52 $8,631.67 $8,631.67 $0.00
807  COUNTY TAX ($3.33) $4,105.63 $4,105.63 $4,108.96 $4,108.96 $0.00
808  PERF ($337.84) $3,626.25 $3,626.25 $3,064.09 $3,964.09 $0.00
809  Insurance $11,015.43 $15,806.91 $15,806.91 $4,791.48 $4,791.48 $0.00
810  Other $272.89 $272.89 $272.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
811  SALES TAX $6.40 $6.40 $6.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
815  TRANSFERS $0.00 $6,797.49 $6,797.49 $6,797.49 $6,797.49 $0.00
Subtotal $9,187.16 $71,512.73 $71,512.73 $62,825.57 $62,825.57 $500.00
Grand Total $568,629.58  $582,671.79  $582,671.79  $701,560.21  $701,560.21 $687,518.00
Total all banks = $687,518.00

Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.

Printed On Thursday, January 6, 2022
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Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County
Public Library

Iinternal Controls
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Statement of Intent

This document is to establish standards for internal controls as set forth by the Indiana State
Board of Accounts. This document will provide specific but involving measures to provide best
practices in the control of finances, personnel and development of the library and its staff. It is
to provide guidance for management of the business proceedings and practices of the
Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library known as The Library for the rest of the
document. The Director and the Board of Trustees for the purposes of this document will be
known as management. It is the responsibility of management to protect the library’s assets,
communications, information, processes, and employee’s through by having updated and
sensible policies and procedures. This document will guide all the policies and procedures from
past to the future.

A.

This document is to revise and solidify management’s responsible for developing,
maintaining, and monitoring internal controls. This includes the development and
implementations of procedures and policies. The management will provide training
and evaluation of employees on a yearly basis.

The document will establish a working document of each employee’s position,
reviewing and modifying them as needed. The employee will be encouraged to bring
any problems of the position description that need revised or modified to the
Director’s attention.

All Library staff and Management shall be vigilant to violations of internal controls
and inform the Director and/or President of the Library Board when violations or
weaknesses become apparent.

The Director, bookkeeper and librarians shall have primary internal control
responsibilities. It is their duty to make sure all aspects of this document are
executed thoroughly.

These controls are established to reflect and adhere to the Five Components of
Internal Control and the Seventeen points therein as presented by the State Board

of Accounts. Should these stated components, or the points therein be altered,
updated, removed, or added to it is the duty of the Director to update the Library’s
Policies to match and meet those deadlines.

It is the duty of the Library’s Management to ensure that all fiscal or material
mismanagement is dealt with as soon as possible and if policies are not already in
place, it is the duty of the Library’s Management to create policies to ensure that
such practices do not happen again.

As it is the duty of management to create and adhere to the principles and policies
set out in these controls and to ensure that these are related to the Library’s Staff. It
is the employee’s responsibility to adhere to these controls, even if potential
revisions are brought to the attention of the Director for review.






H. Any changes to the governing structure of the Library, including if the Library were
to expand services to any other branch locations, would necessitate the revision of
these controls automatically.

Statement Principles & Standards

Control Environment

1. Ethics and Integrity — The Board of Trustees, Director, and Staff of the Bloomfield-
Eastern Greene County Public Library are committed to upholding the highest
standard of ethics in service of the community and the patrons who use our
institution.

a. Board members shall be held to the same ethical standards as the Director
and Library Staff.

b. While acting under these ethical standards, board members shall always
promote that same standard in the Library.

c. Board members should avoid situations where personal interests might be
served over the best interest of the Library.

d. Board members should declare any conflict of interest between their
personal life and their position on the Library board. Should a conflict of
interest arise from a board member, they are required to abstain from voting
on that issue.

2. Oversight of Internal Controls — As the governing body of the Library, the Board of
Trustees is charged with the approval and oversight of the design, implementation,
and operation of the Library’s internal control system. As the conditions in which the
Library operations change over time, the Board of Trustees, in conjunction with the
Director, shall review and approve changes to the internal controls system as
needed or as directed by the State Board of Accounts (e.g., it is the duty of the
Director to write the changes and it is the duty of the Board of Trustees to review
and approve these changes).

3. Organizing Structure of Management—The Board of Trustees charges the Director with the
responsibility of seeing that the policies and procedures contained within these internal
controls are executed by all employees and volunteers of the Library. The Director shares
responsibility with the Library Treasurer/Bookkeeper in training and executing the internal
controls regarding financial responsibilities. The Adult Services Manager will assist the
Director on all other matters relating to internal controls. The Adult Service Manager is the
succession leader if the Director becomes unable to fulfill the duty of Director or is unable to
be reached in time of crisis. The Adult Service Manager may serve as Acting Director until
the Director returns, or until the Library Board finds a new Director.

4. Employee Recruitment — The Library is committed to attracting and retaining the highest
quality employees and volunteers. The rules that follow shall be adhere to while filling
employment vacancies.






a. Vacancies for positions shall be posted publicly and on multiple mediums to
ensure that as many candidates for the position see the advertisement as
possible.

b. Though the hiring of local candidates is encouraged, all applicants will be
considered equally.

c. The Director shall lead in the hiring of all employees. The Director may choose to
involve a staff or board member in this process, but the final decision shall
remain with the Director.

d. The Board of Trustees shall lead in the hiring process of new Directors. The
Board of Trustees may choose (by unanimous consent) to involve a staff member
with an MLS or the current Director in the process, but the final decision shall
remain with the Trustees.

e. All candidates will go through an interview process as dictated by the Library’s
Policy Manual.

f.  Before hiring of an employee over the age of eighteen, the Library will run a
background check on the candidate.

g. Federal E-Verify and Indiana New Hire requirements will be met and
administered by the Director.

h. Each employee shall have a written job description that indicates the
responsibilities held, physical requirements, and skills required for the position.
The director and staff shall develop this, for modifications as needed.

i. A written evaluation of each adult employee will be done annually. New
employees will be evaluated at three month and six months’ time periods after
employment has begun. Direct supervisor will be given the opportunity to
express their opinion to the Director prior to the evaluation.

5. Evaluation of Employee Performance and Adherences to Internal Controls — The
Director shall see that employees are professionally trained regarding internal
controls. The Director is responsible for evaluating and assessing the performance of
each employees’ internal control responsibilities. Any employee found to be acting
not in accordance with or counter to the internal control policies listed here shall be
disciplined as stated in the Library Personnel Manual.

Risk Assessment

1. Definition of Objectives — The Director shall define Library and personnel objectives.
These objectives contain, but are not limited to, the safeguard of the public interest
and investment in the Library, compliance with local, state, and federal law,
effective and efficient operation of the Library, and the reliability of reporting for
internal and external use where appropriate.






2. ldentification, Analysis, and response to Risk Achieving Objectives — The Director will
identify all areas of risk to determine a response to the risk based on the impact on
those objectives.

3. The Library’s Response to Fraud—The Library takes the potential to fraud very
seriously. The Library’s response to fraud is laid out in the Library’s Policy Manual.

4. Change and Its Effect on the Internal Control System—As stated previously, the
internal control procedures require evaluation and adjustment on a regular basis to
maintain compliance with local, state, and federal statutes. These changes may
include updates to Library Policies on personnel, board members, recent programs,
technology, etc. As a result of this eventuality, the Director and Board of Trustees
shall periodically review this document and Library Policies to enact changes,
updates, or additions to the Library’s Policies as necessary in a timely manner.

Control Activities

Cash Handling & Receipts

1. Objectives — The Objective of this section is to provide appropriate procedures
needed for establishing and management of cash, debt card, credit card and checks
receipts on a daily, weekly, monthly, and yearly basis to standardized handling and
management of incoming cash. There should be clear set of procedures for
employees to follow when receiving, securing, managing, and reporting all incoming
cash, debt card, credit card and checks receipts. This section shall clarify the Library
Director and/or Bookkeeper’s responsibilities for reviewing and implementing these
policies.

2. Cash Drawer

a. Upstairs
1. Collect cash box from locked drawer in the Bookkeepers area.
2. Count the cash $75.00 is the beginning amount.
3. Sign slip with the date and your name.
4. Inform Bookkeeper or Director if there is more than one $20.00 bill in
there.
5. Take in money using Square to enter all transactions.
6. At the end of the day.
a. Count the money.
b. Leave $75.00 in cash drawer.
c. Determine the amount to be turned in the bag.
d. Write it on the money slip and sign it.
e. Use square to see what was collected according to it.
f. Write down any discrepancies.
g. Place the cash box and money bag in the locked drawer.






b. Downstairs - $15.00

C.

Eastern - $33.50

3. Receiving Cash

a.

Library Staff are authorized to receive cash, debt card, credit card or checks
form patrons for fees, services, sales, or donations.
Assessments of fines and fees for Library materials are determined by
Evergreen Indiana and are automatically determined by Evergreen Software.
When receiving a payment for an Evergreen Indiana Fine or Fee, staff shall
record that on the patron’s account, accurately reflecting the amount paid
and how it was paid. The payment will also be recorded accurately through
the square software,
Approved Library Staff are permitted to forgive fines in Evergreen Indiana
when this is warranted, unless it is due to another library then the fine
cannot be forgiven and must be taken up with the owning library. Forgiving
of a fine shall be recorded in the patron’s Evergreen account but need not be
recorded elsewhere. If a patron and a staff member have a problem with a
fine on an account, the Library Director will be informed and make the final
decision.
The Library charges by the page for; computer printing, copies, faxing,
laminating. Fees for and recorded on square for Binding of Materials,
Earbuds, DVDs, Flash Drives, Notary, donations, credit card or debt card fee
and renting of the Annex, as stated in the Annual Schedule of Fines and Fees.
These will be recorded by type at the end of the month as follows:

e Fines, Replacement Cards and Nonresident Cards (Evergreen)

e Copies for both computer printouts and copies

e Miscellaneous for Binding of Materials, laminating, Earbuds, DVD’s

Flash Drives, Notary

e Donations

e Annex
Director and Bookkeeper will keep track of any large donations over $50.00
to send a Thank you note to that person, if that person is known.

4. Receiving Checks

d.

The Library accepts checks as payment for any fee or service rendered. The
amount of the check must be for amount of transaction. Donations can be
added to the amount if that person desires to give us one.

Staff are to record the check with the Square Account and in Evergreen if it is
a fine.

The cash drawer is not to be used to cash personal checks under any
circumstance for any individual, be it Management, Staff, or Patron.






d. Checks shall be endorsed by the Bookkeeper or Director with the account

number and “for deposit only” on it.
Credit or Debit Card payments

a. The Library accepts payment for all service by credit or debit cards. The
amount charged must be for the transaction plus a $1.00 fee for processing
of the card.

b. These are to be run through Square and if Fines for Evergreen the amount is
to be taken off the patrons account that is owed.

c. The Square Account will be balanced and recorded by the Bookkeeper.

Receiving Non-Library Cash or Checks

a. The Library may take in money for the Friends of the Library for membership.

b. The money must be either cash or checks no credit or debit cards for these
transactions.

c. The Friends of the Library box is located on the top drawer, right side of the
adult circulation desk. This is locked while the library is closed. The Friends of
the Library pick up both the money and the membership slips.

d. Eastern Library may also take membership money and money for the
continuous book sale that is run there.

e Money for memberships and Book Sale is placed in an enveloped
marked as such and kept in the cash box after hours.
e Money is brought over from Eastern and placed in the Friends of
the Library Drawer.
Refunds for paper, printer, copies usage. Fines from Located books in stacks that
have already been paid for.
a. Documentation

Refund up to $5.00 from Cash Drawer.

Date

Reason for Refund

Amount of Refund

Staff Member

If over $5.00 and under $20.00 the Director is to be contacted and take care of the
refund.

If the amount of refund is over $20.00, a check will be issued at the end of the month
with the support of the Library Board.

Cash Drawers at the Bloomfield Branch will be counted and signed for at the beginning and
end of each day and should match with the total that is listed on square.

a. The Bloomfield upstairs cash drawer will start with $75.00

b. The Bloomfield downstairs cash drawer will start at $15.00






c. The Eastern Drawer is done weekly with the end of the week and $33.50 at the
beginning of the week.

9. Accounting software is used to record all transactions going into the back whether cash,
direct deposit, or from Square Account, in case of credit or debit cards. Monthly reports
from deposits are prepared by the Bookkeeper, verified by the Director, and given to the
Library Board.

10. Cash Handling Requirements
a. The Library Board of Trustees are given all balances of bank and investment
transaction monthly, with check reconciliations, with approval of the Board to
cancel checks that have not been cashed in over two years.
The Library’s Bank shall be notified immediately of changes in signatures.
The Treasurer, (Bookkeeper) and Director shall be bonded for $35,000.
The Library is insured for theft and malpractice by employees.
Financial records are published with the Library Board Packet monthly.

L= S

Cash Disbursements

1. Objectives — The Library will provide appropriate procedures needed for the complete
management of cash disbursements. This includes the use of Account software to track
vendors, invoices, payments of vendors. The Bookkeeper is authorized to perform these
duties along with the Library Director. The Director and the Library Board will review policies
that concern disbursal of money at the end of the year meeting. The Library Director and/or
the Bookkeeper may authorize expenditures that the library does not currently have a
working relationship with that entity.
2. Procedures — Disbursements are to be made from checks printed by the Bookkeeper, signed
by the Director. Checks are from the Library’s Checking Account. No money should be taken
from Petty Cash unless it is to provide switch like amount from the Cask Drawer or with
permission from the Bookkeeper or Director for postage.
3. Electronic Transfers, by card or wire are to be used for vendors that require and/or offer
that as an option for payment of bills. Access to the information to accomplish these are
limited to the Director, Bookkeeper, and the current Library Board.
4. Creation of Vouchers
a. The Director has overall responsibility of accepting vendors, awareness of money to who
and how much. The Bookkeeper is responsible for making payments, in a timely
manner, and using accounting software for tracking all monies going and report to the
Director if a new vendor has been added, and the purpose of that vendor.

b. The Director and the Bookkeeper will ensure that disbursements are taken from the
proper fund and line item.

c. Alist of vouchers is printed each month and at the end of the year. All vouchers have
supporting receipt documentation.

d. Allvouchers are part of the monthly Library Board Packet and are reviewed by them.
The Secretary of the Library Board signs the Register of Claims, as proof of their review.
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5. Check Preparation

a.
b.

Checks are prepared by the Bookkeeper or by the Director if the Bookkeeper is gone.
Before the checks are prepared, the Bookkeeper or Director shall verify evidence of the
receipt of the purchase of the item or services rendered, original billing statement
and/or receipts and purchase order or approval (if required).

Only checks that meet approval with the State Board of Accounts may be used. Any
check used must be pre-numbered and used in sequence.

Blank check stock is kept in a locked file drawer. Only the Bookkeeper and Director
should have access to that drawer.

Checks are automatically recorded in the Register of Claims on the Library’s accounting
software as they are prepared.

Voided checks are properly marked, retained, and accounted for by the Bookkeeper or
Director.

All checks are made payable to a specific vendor and not to cash or bearer. Should the
Library need to replenish Petty Cash, a check may be made payable to the Director or
Bookkeeper to replenish the Petty Cash drawer. These payments to replenish the Petty
Cash drawer are to be reviewed by the Board of Trustees monthly and annually.

6. Check signing —the Board of Trustees authorize Signatories annually.

.
b.

Only the Treasurer or the Director’s names may be used to sign a check.

The Treasurer and the Director must be listed on the bank account as responsible
parties.

Neither individual may sign a blank check.

Unless the check is being sent out the same day as it is created, the check must be
stored in a locked drawer. The Bookkeeper or Director is responsible for mailing of the
check to the vendor.

Bank Reconciliations

1. Procedures

a. The Bookkeeper is responsible for preforming monthly bank reconciliations.
b. A bank reconciliation will be performed after the end of the month but before the
monthly board meeting.
c. The bank statement should be included with the bank reconciliation report for
review by the Board of Trustees at the monthly board meetings.
d. Upon approval by the Board of Trustees, the bank reconciliation is to be submitted
to the State Board of Accounts for review.
e. The Library’s recommended reconciliation method is as follows:
i.  Compare the dates and amounts between what is listed on the bank
statement and the Register of Claims.
ii.  Investigate items rejected by the bank.
iii. Compare canceled checks with the Register of Claims as to the number,
date, payee, amount, and sequence of check numbers.
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iv.  Examine canceled checks for: authorized signatures, irregular
endorsements, and alterations.
v.  Review voided checks.

2. Outstanding checks — Checks that are unpaid and outstanding for a period of two years are
considered void according to the State Board of Accounts. A list of voided checks is to be
summited to the Board of Trustees each January. The Director or Bookkeeper may elect to void
checks more frequently that once annually provided a minimum of two years has passed since
issuance of the outstanding check. The Director or the Bookkeeper will enter each as a receipt to
the fund or funds from which it was originally drawn and remove the checks from the
outstanding list.

Petty Cash

1. APetty Cash Fund will be maintained; however, it is recommended that either the Library credit
card or debit card be used for transactions in lieu of cash. This ensures that a receipt is documented
for the expenditure.

2. The Petty Cash Fund will consist of $35.50. Expenditures from the Petty Cash Fund must be
reconciled monthly,

Investments

1. Responsibilities of the Board of Trustees — The Greene County Council services as the fiscal body of
the Library. This body has fiscal oversite powers over the Library’s Board of Trustees. The Board of
Trustees is responsible for all investment decisions.

a. Once ayear, in a closed session, the Library’s Board of Trustees will meet to discuss and
reaffirm the Library’s investments and obligations.

b. Once a month the Treasurers’ Report will present the status of those investments and
obligations to the Board meetings. Included in the report will be the amounts before and
after, as well as the total change in these accounts.

c. The Director is designated as the investing officer, must have Library Board approval to
receive bids and to negotiate the sale of investments for the purposes of depositing the
proceeds into the appropriate account. Should the Director be unable to negotiate and
redeem investments, the Director’s assistant may act in place of the Director.

Payroll

1. Concerning Payroll and Employment Issues

a.
b.

Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library is an at-will institution.

According to the Board of Trustees by-laws, the Director is responsible for hiring and firing of
employees, assigning duties, evaluation of employees, and the overall structure and function of
the staff,

The Library is committed to seeking the best candidate for open positions, conducting an open
search process for each position that needs to be filled.

The Library Board of Trustees are responsible for the setting of wages rates for current and new
employees at the time of their hire.
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The Library participates in E-Verify and all other State of Indiana Employment reporting.

Basic criminal background checks are required for all employees as stated in the Personnel
Manual. If consent is not given, then the individual will not be hired.

The Board of Trustees reviews and sets the wages and salary scales for each classification of
employee on an annual basis. The Director should mention this in May for the next year to
prepare for the next year budget, in an Executive meeting. The actual rate does not go in effect
until January of the next year. This is done at a regular Board Meeting and is approved with a
majority vote.

The Board of Trustees reviews and approves a personnel policy on an annual basis. Any changes
are then communicated to the Library Staff by the Director.,

2. Personnel Files

a.

A file for each employee is maintained by the Director. All current employee files are stored in
the Director’s office. Past employees are stored in a locked file cabinet that only the director has
the key for.
Employee files are only to be disposed of in accordance with Indiana Law regarding record
retention.
Personnel Files shall contain the following documents:
I.  Original employment application and supporting documents:
i. Resume
ii. E-Verify
iii. Background check*
iv. Form |-9%
v. Indiana New Hire
vi. Emergency Contact Information
*These should be maintained separately in an accordion file
I Employee service records including dates of employment and termination and annual
rates of pay and positions held.
. W-4 and other initial employment documentation
V. Other Evaluations
V. LEUs and TLEUs if the employee wishes
VI. Awards, Accommodations

Payroll and employee information should be contained in the library’s accounting software. The
information is accessible only by the Bookkeeper and the Director and is password protected.

3. Time Monitoring and Payroll Preparation

a. Hourly employees must clock in and out using the software provided.
I If the software is not working, then it is up to the employee to inform the
Bookkeeper about the issue.
ll.  Provide information on when the employee started and ended their shift.

b. The Bookkeeper on the 25 of the month the Bookkeeper sends out paystubs of work
information for employees to sign attesting that the information is correct.
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c. Using the Payroll software, PTO is kept. It is up to the employee to check to see if everything is in
order when payroll forms are given out.

d. Employees are paid monthly, using direct deposit, employees can request that checks be given to
them, but they will not receive their checks until the last day of the month UNLESS the last day falls
on a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday and will be issued the day preceding.

e. The Treasurer authorizes the direct deposit payment or checks, and they are reviewed at the
monthly Board Meeting.

f. All Payroll taxes, retirement funds, and other liabilities are taken care of by software program. The
Bookkeeper uses electronic fund transfers and follow all regulations and requirements held by the
Internal Revenue Service, the State of Indiana and other entities as required. The Bookkeeper
submits a proper claim for payment for all payroll-related liabilities

Purchasing Policy

The Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library Board is “Purchasing Agent” as the governmental
body authorized to enter contracts under Indiana Public Purchasing Law.

1. The Library Director shall serve as the representative of the Library as the day to day
“Purchasing Agent.”
a. The Director may delegate authority to other staff members but bears the
ultimate responsibility for purchases made.
b. Merchandise shall be received before payment is remitted. The Director must
preapprove all situations when the vendor requires prepayment.
2. This Policy is to be in line with the requirements set forth in the Indiana Code and
explained in the State Board of Accounts and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual
for Libraries.

Supplies, equipment, goods, and materials

1. For this section, the purchase of supplies is not to be added to the Library’s Collection.
This is supplies not for patron use.

2. Staff are responsible for adding to the Library Collection do not need to follow
restrictions imposed by I.C. 36-1-9., they are expected to use due diligence to seek out
the most economical sources for items.
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Purchases under $25,000

1. No formal bid process is required, although comparing prices is encouraged, as is using local
vendors.

2. Single purchases over $3,000.00 must be approved in advanced by the Library Board, except
when an emergency exists, then the Director should inform the Library Board President and the
Library Board of the situation.

3. Any orasingle purchase over $500.00 by a designated staff member must be approved in
advance by the Director or the Bookkeeper/Treasurer.

Purchases between $25,000 and $75,000

Purchases of this amount require that quotes be solicited from at least three persons/businesses
known to deal in goods being sought to purchased.

1. Aninvitation to quote shall be issued by the Director or Representative of the Director,
allowing at least seven days before the quotes are due to the library or its’ representative.

2. The Director shall present responsive quotes to the Board for its review and decision.

3. If no responsive quotes are received, the library board may select a vender.

4. Bidding process must follow the statutes set forth by the Indiana Code and State Board of
Accounts Manual for Libraries.

Purchases over $75,000

Purchases of this value must be purchased following competitive bidding procedure, unless exempting
circumstances apply, I.C. 5-22 and the guidelines contained in “The Manual” will be the source of
authority in this procedure.

Services

1. Annual maintenance contracts, as well as unexpected individual services or repair expenses
more than $1,000.00 shall be approved by the Board. If the repair is an emergency the Director
will contact the Library Board President and the rest of the Board with the information on the
situation and the estimated cost of the repair.

2. Renewals over $1,000 must be approved by the Board annually or at the end of the contract.

3. The variety of exceptions, preferences and exemptions stipulated in The Code and the manual
pertaining to purchases more than $75,000 may be considered when making purchases in this
category.

Real Estate

All purchases of real estate, improved or unimproved, shall be made with only the prior consent of the
Board and shall follow all applicable state laws.

Construction

All construction, alteration, renovation on library owned or leased property with value more than
$25,000 shall be governed by the “Public Works Law” at I.C. 36-1-12
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Receiving and Disposing of Property

a. The Director is responsible for verifying the compliance with the terms of the grant, gift, or
other restrictive contributions.

b. Upon receipt of a written list and/or description of the items to dispose of the Director shall
formally approve such disposal indicating that the items are unusable, not needed, or in excess.

c. The Director maintains property and equipment records. The Director, upon being informed
by the purchaser, shall keep records that indicate the following information: description, date of
purchase, cost at the time of purchase, source of funding and location of the item.

d. Annual physical inventory should be completed under the supervision of the Director.
e. Capital items should be properly identified with an inventory number.
f. Electronic access to inventory records should be held by the Director and the Bookkeeper.
g. Paper copy in the Vault.
Information and Communication

1. Overview — An internal control system must provide for the identification, capture, and
exchange of reliable information within the Library, between the Board and the Director, and to
external recipients. The Library places an elevated level of importance on transparency and
using reliable information.

2. Sources of Information — Financial reports are produced by the Library’s accounting software.
Circulation, usage, and some fee payments are produced by Evergreen Indiana’s Library
Circulation Software and by Square software. The Library uses the forms as proscribed by State
Board of Accounts for its financial reporting and other transactions.

3. Internal Communication — The Director communicates using written means to the staff any
information that might be necessary to the operation of the Library.

a. The Director submits a written report monthly to the board in addition to verbal
comments made during board meetings. Other information to the board is sent as
needed.

b. The Director or Bookkeeper presents financial reports to the board each month. The
reports shall include:

i. Receiptregister
ii. Financial report
iii. Check reconciliation
iv. Register of claims
v. Appropriations report
vi. Monthly report of investments (when applicable)

4. External Communication

a. The Library, led by the board, supports the concept of transparency with the public. The
public has placed great trust in the board and its employee, and as such, they deserve
the best library experience possible and accountability in all actions.
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The board shall observe all Indiana laws regarding open and closed meetings and follow
all regulations and requirements of the State Board of Accounts, the Department of
Government Finance, and the Indiana State Library.

Minutes of all board meetings are made available to the public in paper format in the
library. Minutes are also posted monthly on the Library’s website.

Contact information for all board members and the Director are made available on the
Library’s website.

Financial reporting is completed at the end of the year and during budget preparation
through Gateway Indiana and is publicly accessible from that website. This information
must also be published in a local newspaper in accordance with the requirements set by
the State Board of Accounts.

Annual usage reporting to the Indiana State Library is done at the end of each year and
said information is available to the public through the ISL’s website.

Monitoring Activities

1. Monitoring Systems

d.

Although all employees are encouraged to keep a level of watch over control activities
and the various risks involved, the Director is responsible for the overall monitoring of
the Library’s internal control system.

The Director shall perform periodic reviews of control processes, especially those that
govern certain areas that pose higher levels of risk than others.

The Director shall report findings to the board or board’s committee. This system should
be reviewed by the board annually.

The objective of the monitoring system is to measure the controls against the objectives
that are being addressed.

2. Remediation of Issues — Upon discovery of deficiencies, the Director shall immediately begin to
build a formal or informal plan of remediation. The Director may work with the board to arrive
at a correction measure for the deficiency. Deficiencies may be reported by the Director, staff,
or other outside agency, such as the State Board of Accounts. Recommendations by the State
Board of Accounts will be reviewed and acted upon appropriate to the situation.






